
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Agenda

Date: Monday, 23rd January, 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Novation of the Fairer Power Contract  (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the Fairer Power Contract.

5. Lease of Land to Anson Museum, London Road, Poynton  (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the disposal of an area of land for use by the Anson Engine Museum.

6. Land Adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Poynton  (Pages 15 - 22)

To consider the lease of land adjacent to the museum to Poynton Town Council.

7. Lease of the Rectory Stables, Wilmslow  (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider the lease of the Stable Block at Wilmslow Leisure Centre.

8. Lyme View Allotments, Sutton, Macclesfield  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider the lease of these allotments to Sutton Parish Council.



Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder Decision

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2017

Report of: Sophie Thorley, Commissioning Manager, the Skills & Growth Company

Subject/Title: Novation of the Fairerpower contract with OVO to the Skills & Growth 
Company from Cheshire East Council.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton, Regeneration (in consultation with Cllr Peter 
Groves, Finance and Assets)

1. Report Summary

1.1. Cheshire East Council launched the Fairerpower Energy offering in March 
2015 to supply energy primarily to the residents of Cheshire East, but also 
across the North West and Midlands. The scheme has been successful in 
its original remit of offering a challenge to the big 6 energy suppliers to 
increase competition and with enabling access to cheaper energy deals.

1.2. In April 2016, the Council established the Skills & Growth Company, which 
is where the Fairerpower contract is managed on the Council’s behalf. 
Given the company’s ability to trade (within defined parameters including, 
Teckal exemptions), and its current management responsibility of the 
Fairerpower contract with OVO, it is recommended that the contract is 
novated to the Skills & Growth Company.

1.3. A number of meetings have taken place with the legal team, and the Chief 
Operating Officer to decide the best way forward for Fairerpower to enable 
the development and expansion of the brand and partnership; and also to 
continue to progress the initial aims of Fairerpower. Part of the Fairerpower 
growth and sustainability strategy is to ensure that as many people can 
benefit from the scheme as possible. The growth of Fairerpower will 
support its moral and ethical objectives by ensuring that the costs are 
minimised and any surplus can be used for fuel poverty initiatives. 

1.4. The Fairerpower Tariff Board (comprising the Deputy Leader, Councillor 
Menlove, and the Chief Operating Officer) has been a key element of the 
governance structure for Fairerpower. The Tariff Board is a project 
management board which recommends decisions to the Chief Operating 
Officer around the contract. To date, all changes and developments have 
been discussed and supported by the Board and where required, Officer 
Decision Notices have been completed. 

1.5. The tariff board will remain in its current form. The contract amendment will 
be led by Skills & Growth and reported to the Fairerpower Tariff Board and, 



where required, to the appropriate Portfolio Holder/s. The Director of Legal 
Services and the Chief Operating Officer have delegated authority to 
authorise changes to the contract and management of the scheme. Skills & 
Growth will consult through the Fairerpower Tariff Board on contractual 
matters so that the Council is fully sighted on decisions. 

2. Recommendation
It is recommended that the portfolio holder authorises:

2.1. The Director of Legal Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Assets and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to enter in to 
an appropriate legal agreements to novate the Fairerpower contract to the 
Skills & Growth Company, including (as a condition precedent) a Parent 
Company Guarantee whereby the Council will guarantee the performance 
of Skills & Growth under the Partnership Agreement post-novation.

2.2. The Director of Legal Services to make changes to the Skills & Growth 
Company contract and management of the scheme to reflect the novation of 
the Fairerpower contract. 

2.3. Notes that the Skills and Growth Company will brief through the Fairerpower 
Tariff Board on any future contractual matters so that the Council is fully 
sighted on them and reviewed periodically.

 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. In line with its commitment to grow the energy sector, the Council is 
committed to supporting the development of Fairerpower and has been 
successful in its delivery of the tariffs.

3.2. Options have been considered with the novation of the contract to the Skills 
& Growth Company being the preferred option.

Option 1 status quo with the council retaining the contract
Option 2 transfer the contract to Cheshire East Energy Limited
Option 3 transfer to another Alterative Service Delivery Vehicle
Option 4 cease the contract in its current form and redraft it.
Option 5 novate the contract to the Skills & Growth Company

3.3. Option 1 is not suitable due to trading constraints. Option 2 is not 
recommended as the Skills & Growth Company has greater expertise in 
contract management compared with CEEL.  Option 3 is not suitable due 
to lack of knowledge of the project. Option 4 is not suitable due to the 
length of time which will be required and not acceptable to the contracting 
partner OVO.

4. Reasons for Recommendation



4.1. Following the Cabinet decision in October 2014, the Council made a 
commitment to provide energy tariffs to residents to help reduce fuel bill 
costs and also to address fuel poverty. The Skills & Growth Company was 
established after Fairerpower was established, therefore; transferring its 
management to the Skills & Growth Company was not an option at that 
time. Now that the wholly owned company is now established the 
Fairerpower contract with OVO is better placed within this vehicle for 
trading and management purposes. Trading via an ASDV is a more 
appropriate vehicle than a local authority that has limited scope to develop 
the brand due to restrictions. The Skills & Growth Company will carry on 
with the initial vision aims and objectives. The contract with OVO will run 
until December 2019.

5. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

5.1. All wards

6. Implications of Recommendation

6.1. Policy Implications

6.1.1. Fairerpower was developed to tackle fuel poverty and provide access 
to cheaper energy in Cheshire East. This fits with the objectives of the 
Council relating to putting residents first

6.1.2. The wholly owned companies that Cheshire East owns are developed 
to allow services to be provided to other local authorities, partners and 
residents.  

6.2. Legal Implications

6.2.1. The Skills & Growth Company has more freedoms and flexibilities to 
trade than the local authority and therefore is a better location for the 
Fairerpower contract. The Skills & Growth Company has the ability to 
trade within Teckal exemptions, and given its current management 
responsibility (as the Council’s Agent) of the Fairerpower contract with 
OVO, it is recommended that the contract is novated to the Skills & 
Growth Company.

6.2.2. All contracts impose rights and obligations on the contracting parties.  
The Contract contains a clause that allows the unrestricted transfer of the 
Council’s rights (under the Contract) to any company wholly owned by 
the Council.  Crucially the Contract does not allow the unrestricted 
transfer of the Council’s obligations (under the Contract).  Therefore in 
order to transfer the Contract in its entirety to Skills & Growth, OVO 
Energy Limited’s consent (to the transfer the contract to Skills & Growth) 
has been obtained.  OVO has requested that a Parent Company 
Guarantee be signed by CEC and OVO, to have CEC guarantee the 
performance of Skills & Growth under the Partnership Agreement post-



novation. The signing of this document is a condition precedent to the 
Novation Agreement - e.g. it has to be done before the Novation 
Agreement is enacted. 

6.2.3. If the Contract is transferred to Skills & Growth the Council will no 
longer have a direct legal relationship with OVO.  Although 
[...]
ontact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

 Name: Sophie Thorley
Designation: Commissioning Manager
Tel. No.: 01270 686564

 Email: sophie.thorley@skillsandgrowth.co.uk 





Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder Decision 

Date of Meeting: 23rd January 2017

Report of: Executive Director of Place

Subject/Title: Lease of Land adjacent to Anson Road, Poynton.

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton - Regeneration 

1. Report Summary

1.1. Anson Engine Museum approached Cheshire East Council requesting a 
lease in respect of land adjacent to Anson Road to use as overspill parking, 
picnic area and ancillary storage. 

2. Recommendation

2.1.  In accordance with section 123(2A), of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
advertise CEC’s intentions to dispose of public open space by way of thirty 
year lease. 

2.2. The portfolio Holders for Regeneration & Assets and Communities consider 
all responses to the public open space advertisements and determine 
whether to grant the Trustees of Anson Engine Museum a thirty year FRI 
lease on terms and conditions to be agreed in consultation with the Assets 
Manager and Director of Legal Services. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Freehold disposal was considered, however leasehold disposal was 
considered a better option to retain control over the use of the land. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The granting of a thirty year lease will provide the Anson Engine Museum 
with sufficient security of tenure to allow them to apply for heritage grants 
or indeed any other grants that may become available and be beneficiary 
to the Anson Engine Museum.



5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The subject land (edged red and appended, plan appendix 1), appears to 
be a derelict brownfield site, overgrown with brambles, shrubs and young 
trees. It equates to approximately 3,676m2 .

5.2. The Chairman of the adjacent Anson Engine Museum approached CEC 
that CEC lease the land to them on terms to be agreed. They
[...]


1) Portfolio Holder for Regeneration approves the transfer of Land 
adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Anson Road, Poynton, Cheshire 
East SK12 1TD (shown edged red on the attached plan) by way of a 
lease of up to 30 years for a peppercorn to Poynton Town Council on 
terms and conditions to be determined by the Asset Manager in 
consultation with the Director of Legal Services. 

2) The Land adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Anson Road, Poynton, 
Cheshire East SK12 1TD (shown edged red on the plan attached to 
the Report) (‘the Land’) be advertised as a disposal of public open 
space.

3) That the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be given delegated 
authority to determine whether to transfer the Land by way of a  lease 
of up to 30 years to Poynton Town Council following the statutory 
process and due consideration of the responses to the open space 
advertisements.

4) The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration notes that any leasehold 
transfer of the Land shall be on the terms stated in the Report, or such 
other terms as the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration shall determine in 
consultation with the Assets Manager and the Director of Legal 
Services.



Version 5 

5) The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration authorises the Director of Legal 
Services to approve all legal documentation and proceed to practical 
completion of the lease and any other legal documentation. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The subject land will be used for storage purposes to store Poynton 
Town Council’s property and sundry items.  This use will enhance the 
use of the current site as it is not currently occupied and is in need of 
urgent maintenance. 

3.2 On 12th July 2016, consistent with the 2011 cabinet paper, it was 
decided by the Cabinet that a number of properties should be 
considered for leasehold transfer to the Town or Parish Council for the 
area in which the properties are located as a first phase of the Local 
Service. This property has been identified as a suitable as
[...]
e Poynton and its residents.

10.3 The land is owned freehold by Cheshire East Borough Council and falls 
within the vacant land known as Land and Civic Amenity Site, Anson 
Road, Poynton. 



Version 5 

10.4 The extent of the land to be leased by Poynton Town Council is shown 
outlined in red on the attached plan for identification purposes. The Asset 
Management Service has confirmed that the land is surplus to 
operational requirements. It has been advised that the proposed lease 
will be beneficial to Poynton Town Council as it will provide enhanced 
storage facilities for Poynton and the local community. Therefore, the 
Asset Management Service supports the lease proposal.  

10.5 Poynton Town Council have confirmed that it has no intention of this 
land being used for any other purpose than for the proposed use and the 
intention is that it will be protected for this use within the lease. 

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by   
contacting the report writer:

Name: Lee Beckett
Designation: Valuer

           Tel No: 01270 686122
Email:  lee.beckett@cheshireeast.gov.uk





© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100049045 

±
1:1,250

Poynton Town Council -  Demise
Plan Ref: Poyton town council Demise
Date: 19th Sept 2016

at a4





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION

Date of Meeting: 23rd January 2016
Report of: Executive Director - Place
Subject/Title: Lease of the Rectory Stables, Wilmslow
Portfolio Holder: Regeneration 

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval to enter into a 10 year 
lease with Lyme Design and Build Limited for the Stable Block at 
Wilmslow Leisure Centre, Alderley Road, Wilmslow.

1.2 Offers have been sought from interested parties to use the land on the 
basis of a 10 year lease.  The lease is to include a restricted user 
clause, will be contracted out of the security provisions (Section 24-28) 
of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and the Council will insist on a 
sufficient mutually agreeable break clause in the proposed lease 
agreement. 

1.3 The property has been vacant for a number of years and is in need of 
substantial renovation. The lease will enable Lyme Design and Build 
Limited to invest in the derelict building and will allow the Council to 
retain the asset and realise any uplift in value or beneficial use which 
may be available at a later date.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Portfolio Holder for Regeneration;

1) It is recommended that Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
approves the offer from Lyme Design and Build Limited (LD&B 
Ltd) Marsland Street Industrial Centre, Hazel Grove, Stockport, 
SK7 4ER on terms and conditions to be determined by the Asset 
Manager in consultation with the Director of Legal Services, and,

2) authorise the Director of Legal Services to approve all legal 
documentation and proceed to practical completion of the lease 
and any other legal documentation.



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The land is deemed to be surplus to the Council’s operational 
requirements.

3.2 The grant of a 10 year lease will enable the Council to retain the asset 
and realise any uplift in value or beneficial use which may be available 
at a later date.

 
3.3 It is considered that the offer received from LD&B Ltd met the criteria 

proposed with regard to the proposed rent and lease term.

3.4 The availability of the site has been advertised on the open market. Of 
the deliverable schemes proposed by the interested parties, given the 
parameters of use for the site it is considered that the value offered by 
LD&B Ltd will give the best financial receipt to the Council.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Wilmslow East

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Cllr Rod Menlove

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The land is considered to be surplus to the operational requirements of 
Ch
[...]
is 
shown on the attached plan. The site comprises a former stable / 
storage facility which is situated adjacent to Wilmslow Leisure Centre 
Car Park. The present accommodation is situated on single storey, 
pitched slate clad roof over brick elevations

10.2 The property has been vacant for a number of years and is in need of 
substantial renovation which would as consequence result in the 
Council incurring significant costs.

10.3 The Council has advertised the property known as Rectory Stables, 
Wilmslow for a 10 year lease by way of a tender process as this would 
secure the Council a suitable tenant and proposed use. The Lease will 
be contracted out of the security provisions (Section 24-28) of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954.

10.4 The Council received eight (8) offers. In the review of the proposals 
received, consideration has been given to the adherence of the 
proposed use, to the ability to gain a planning consent and financial 
value to the Council as well the criteria proposed with regard to the 
proposed rent and lease term. Following this consideration it is 



considered that the offer from LD&B Ltd is the best offer received in 
best value terms.

10.5 LD&B Ltd proposed use of the site is for an office and storage (B1 use) 
for residential home improvements, new builds & expansions. LD&B 
Ltd is proposing to improve and enhance the property and therefore 
the Council will receive the benefit of a much improved asset. 

10.6 LD&B Ltd will be responsible for obtaining planning permission for the 
proposed improvements works and for a change of use (if required). 

10.7 Letting the property will generate an annual income and relieve the 
Council of its obligations in terms of future holding costs (throughout 
the duration of the lease).

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer:

Name:  Lee Beckett
Designation:  Surveyor
Tel No:  01270 686122
Email:  lee.beckett@ch
[...]
ervices, and

2) authorises the Director of Legal Services to approve all legal 
documentation and proceed to practical completion of the lease and 
any other legal documentation. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 On 5th September 2011 it was decided by the Cabinet that a number of 
properties should be transferred to the Town or Parish Council for the 
area in which the properties are located as a first phase of the Local 
Service Delivery -Transfer and Devolutions to Town and Parish Councils 
process.

 3.2 Whilst this falls in line with the Cabinet Decision dated 5th September 
2011, which provided consent to transfer a number of assets, this 
process also falls in line with the Council’s general approach to asset 
transfer and the Cabinet paper dated 12th July 2016 which sets out the 
framework for disposal of assets and the policy on terms of the disposal.

   
3.3 It was reported to Cabinet in July 2016 which was consistent with 

Cabinet paper dated in 2011 that every transfer or lease would be on the 
following terms namely that: 



2

 The lease would protect community use of the asset.

 The lease would have a nominal value (£1) and the Town Council will 
be wholly responsible for the service and the asset save any residual 
legal responsibilities of the Council.
  

3.4 The transfer to Sutton Parish Council will be based upon the standard 
heads of terms.

3.5 Cheshire East Council (CEC) is committed to delivering services tailored 
to its individual communities. Lyme View Allotments is a community 
asset which caters for the different aspects of the community within the 
parish of Sutton.

3.6 Sutton Parish Council will ensure that this asset is sustainable and will 
work with the local community to provide the right services, in the right 
places, at the right times. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Sutton 

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Cllr Hilda Gaddum

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
                                               
[...]
will dispose of the land in question as part of the as part of the Local 
Service Delivery -Transfer and Devolutions to Town and Parish Councils 
process which falls in line with the agreed policy for the transfer of assets 
and devolution of services. 

10.5 The purpose of this request is to enable Sutton Parish Council to 
enhance the existing allotment facility at Lyme Green, Sutton. Cheshire 
East Council is committed to delivering services tailored to its individual 
communities and has a borough wider ambition to create a network that 
service the local needs of residents by the people who understand their 
communities best.

10.6 In some cases this means moving more to local ownership (which is 
inline with the original transfer policy) so that the asset can be better 
utilised and managed for the good of the community.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by   
contacting the report writer:

Name: Lee Beckett
Designation: Surveyor

           Tel No: 01270 686122
            Email:  lee.beckett@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Lyme Green

Gardens
Allotment

Works

Pond

El Sub Sta

STANIER CLOSE

LYME VIEW

ROBIN LANE

PENDLEBURY GARDENS

11

2

6

38

32

1541

58

48

28
19

16

26

1

42

10

18

9

20

8

33

7

11

1

16

1

1

2

28

1

10

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015
Ordnance Survey 100049045 100049046

±
1:1,250

LYME VIEW ALLOTMENTS 
LYME GREEN
Map Ref: 31682 
Date: 25th Aug 2015

at A4




	Agenda
	4 Novation of the Fairer Power Contract
	5 Lease of Land to Anson Museum, London Road, Poynton
	Land off Anson Road Poynton Appendix 1

	6 Land Adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Poynton
	AOB5.1 - Appendix 1 - Poynton Town council Demise

	7 Lease of the Rectory Stables, Wilmslow
	Plan

	8 Lyme View Allotments, Sutton, Macclesfield
	31682 Lyme View




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration
held on Monday, 23rd January, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Stockton

Councillors in attendance:
C Andrew
P Groves

Officers in attendance:
Julian Cobley – Managing Director Skills and Growth Company
Joanne Jones – Property Services Manager
Adrian Williams – Senior Surveyor
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Thee were no declarations of interest.

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

38 NOVATION OF THE FAIRER POWER CONTRACT 

It was reported that Cheshire East Council launched the Fairerpower Energy 
offering in March 2015 to supply energy primarily to the residents of Cheshire 
East, but also across the North West and Midlands. The scheme had been 
successful in its original remit of offering a challenge to the big 6 energy suppliers 
to increase competition and with enabling access to cheaper energy deals.

The Skills & Growth Company had been established after Fairerpower was 
established, and therefore transferring its management to the Skills & Growth 
Company had not been an option at that time.  Now that the wholly owned 
company had been established the Fairerpower contract with OVO would be 
better placed within this vehicle for trading and management purposes. Trading 
via an ASDV was a more appropriate vehicle than a local authority that had 
limited scope to develop the brand due to restrictions.  The Skills & Growth 
Company would carry on with the initial vision aims and objectives. The contract 
with OVO would run until December 2019.

The Skills & Growth Company had more freedoms and flexibilities to trade than 
the local authority and therefore was a better location for the Fairerpower 
contract; it had the ability to trade within Teckal exemptions, and given its current 



management responsibility (as the Council’s Agent) of the Fairerpower contract 
with OVO, it was recommended that the contract be novated to the Skills & 
Growth Company.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets indicated his agreement to the 
proposal by countersigning the decision notice.

RESOLVED

1.   That approval be given for the Director of Legal Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets and the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration, to enter in to appropriate legal agreements to novate the 
Fairerpower contract to the Skills & Growth Company, including (as a 
condition precedent) a Parent Company Guarantee whereby the Council 
will guarantee the performance of Skills & Growth under the Partnership 
Agreement post-novation.

2. That the Director of Legal Services make changes to the Skills & Growth 
Company contract and management of the scheme to reflect the novation 
of the Fairerpower contract. 

3. That it be noted the Skills and Growth Company will brief through the 
Fairerpower Tariff Board on any future contractual matters so that the 
Council is fully sighted on them and reviewed periodically.

Councillors Chris Andrew and Peter Groves left the meeting prior to consideration 
of the remaining items on the agenda and did not return.

39 LEASE OF LAND TO ANSON MUSEUM, LONDON ROAD, POYNTON 

An amended recommendation to the report was circulated prior to consideration 
of this item.

It was reported that the Anson Museum had approached the Council requesting a 
lease in respect of land adjacent to the Anson Road to use as overspill parking, 
picnic area and ancillary storage.

The granting of a 30 year lease would provide the Museum with sufficient security 
of tenure to allow them to apply for heritage grants, or any other grants, that 
might become available and be beneficial to it.  The Museum was a registered 
charity and did not receive government or public funding towards its running 
costs, the work being carried out and funded by volunteers and friends of the 
Museum.

The Museum was recognised as one of the Country’s leading specialist museums 
and had a unique collection of over 250 gas and oil and steam engines, many in 
running order, and was visited by enthusiasts from around the world. The 
proposal to use the land for picnic and recreational uses would also be beneficial 
to the wellbeing of the residents of Poynton and Cheshire East.  



RESOLVED

1. In accordance with section 123(2A), of the Local Government Act 1972 
approval be given to advertise Cheshire East Council’s intentions to 
dispose of public open space by way of a thirty year lease. 

2. That approval be given to the grant to the Trustees of Anson Museum of a 
30 year FRI lease on terms and conditions to be agreed in consultation 
with the Assets Manager and the Director of Legal Services and subject to 
consideration of any responses received in respect of the Public Open 
Space Advertisement.

40 LAND ADJACENT TO ANSON ENGINE MUSEUM, POYNTON 

It was reported that Poynton Town Council hade approached the Council to 
transfer the Land adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Anson Road, Poynton, 
Cheshire East SK12 1TD, to be agreed by way of a 30 year lease.  The request 
would enable Poynton Town Council to use the site for storage purposes for the 
Town Councils property and sundry items for the benefit of the Poynton and its 
residents.

The land was owned freehold by Cheshire East Borough Council and fell within 
the vacant land known as Land and Civic Amenity Site, Anson Road, Poynton.  
The extent of the land to be leased by Poynton Town Council was shown outlined 
in red on the plan attached to the report; the Asset Management Service 
confirmed that it was surplus to operational requirements and it supported the 
lease proposal.  

Poynton Town Council confirmed it had no intention of this land being used for 
any other purpose than for the proposed use and the intention was that it would 
be protected for this use within the lease. 

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the transfer of Land adjacent to Anson Engine 
Museum, Anson Road, Poynton, Cheshire East SK12 1TD (shown edged 
red on the plan attached to the report) by way of a lease of up to 30 years 
for a peppercorn to Poynton Town Council on terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Asset Manager in consultation with the Director of Legal 
Services. 

2. That the Land adjacent to Anson Engine Museum, Anson Road, Poynton, 
Cheshire East SK12 1TD (shown edged red on the plan attached to the 
report) (‘the Land’) be advertised as a disposal of public open space.

3. That the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be given delegated authority to 
determine whether to transfer the Land by way of a  lease of up to 30 
years to Poynton Town Council following the statutory process and due 
consideration of the responses to the open space advertisements.

4. The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration notes that any leasehold transfer of 
the Land shall be on the terms stated in the Report, or such other terms as 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration shall determine in consultation with 
the Assets Manager and the Director of Legal Services.



5. That approval be given for the Director of Legal Services to approve all 
legal documentation and proceed to practical completion of the lease and 
any other legal documentation. 

41 LEASE OF THE RECTORY STABLES, WILMSLOW 

Approval was sought to enter into a 10 year lease with Lyme Design and Build 
Limited (LD&B Ltd) for the Stable Block at Wilmslow Leisure Centre, Alderley 
Road, Wilmslow.

The property had been vacant for a number of years and was in need of 
substantial renovation. Offers had been sought from interested parties to use the 
land on the basis of a 10 year lease, the lease is to include a restricted user 
clause, would be contracted out of the security provisions (Section 24-28) of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and the Council would insist on a sufficient 
mutually agreeable break clause in the proposed lease agreement. 

LD&B Ltd proposed to use the site for an office and storage (B1 use) for 
residential home improvements, new builds & expansions; it proposed to improve 
and enhance the property and therefore the Council would receive the benefit of 
a much improved asset and realise any uplift in value or beneficial use which 
might be available at a later date. LD&B Ltd would be responsible for obtaining 
planning permission for the proposed improvement works and for a change of 
use (if required). 

Letting the property would generate an annual income and relieve the Council of 
its obligations in terms of future holding costs (throughout the duration of the 
lease).

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the offer from Lyme Design and Build Limited 
(LD&B Ltd) Marsland Street Industrial Centre, Hazel Grove, Stockport, 
SK7 4ER on terms and conditions to be determined by the Asset Manager 
in consultation with the Director of Legal Services.  

2. That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to approve all legal 
documentation and proceed to practical completion of the lease and any 
other legal documentation.

42 LYME VIEW ALLOTMENTS, SUTTON, MACCLESFIELD 

On 5 September 2011 Cabinet agreed that a number of properties should be 
transferred to the Town or Parish Council for the area in which the properties are 
located as a first phase of the Local Service Delivery Transfer and Devolutions to 
Town and Parish Councils process.   This land was not on either of the Appendix 
A or Appendix B property lists approved for transfer in that Cabinet decision. 

Sutton Parish Council approached Cheshire East Council to see if it would 
dispose of the land in question as part of the above process so as to enable it to 
enhance the existing allotment facility at Lyme Green, Sutton. Cheshire East 
Council is committed to delivering services tailored to its individual communities 



and has a borough wide ambition to create a network that services the local 
needs of residents by the people who understand their communities best.

In some cases this means moving more to local ownership (which is inline with 
the original transfer policy) so that the asset can be better utilised and managed 
for the good of the community.  Agreeing to this request would enable that to take 
place.

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to a 125 year lease of the above allotment to 
Sutton Parish Council for a nominal value, on the terms stated and any 
other terms to be agreed by the Assets Manager in consultation with the 
Director of Legal Services.

2. That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to approve all legal 
documentation and proceed to practical completion of the lease and any 
other legal documentation. 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.50 am


